2020   2019
   RM   RM

Sales of Tender Forms  2,800  1,100
Others income  56,999  116,055
START ME UP: Business Toolkit  27,496  -
SME Corp. Malaysia : SMEs Data  12,960  -
Workshops & Seminars  37,720  -
SMEs Go Global Proram Fees  173,700  -

 311,675  117,155

21. EMOLUMENTS
   2020   2019
   RM   RM

   Restated
Wages and Salaries  23,233,024  23,154,242
Fixed Allowances  558,212  895,271
Allowances  1,595,503  1,593,452
Employees Provident Fund  3,338,505  3,147,557
Pension Trust Fund  450,816  461,492
Social Security Organisation  205,649  206,176
Other Personnel Benefits  (2,212,132)  7,229,396

 27,169,577  36,687,586

FINANCIAL REPORT

SME Corp. Malaysia • Annual Report 2020214

SME CORPORATION MALAYSIA
(Incorporated under the Small and Medium Industries Development Corporation Act, 1995)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020 (CONTINUED)

22. COMPARISON FIGURES

Certain comparative figures have been restated to conform to the current year’s classification.

   As Reported Earlier   Adjustment   As Re-Reported
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION Note   2019   2019

   RM   RM
ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents 3  39,622,371  -   39,622,371
Fixed Deposits with Licensed Banks  192,874,929  -   192,874,929
Receivables 4  1,667,129  -   1,667,129
Development Fund Receivables 5  1,043,984,904  1,013,976  1,042,970,928
Deposits and Prepayments 6  1,927,654  -   1,927,654

 1,280,076,987  1,013,976  1,279,063,011

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

LONG-TERM LIABILITIES
Long-term Creditors 12  128,914  -   128,914
Long-term Employee Benefits 13  2,453,554  (6,547,306)  9,000,860
Shariah Compliant Scheme Fund 14  17,142,485  -   17,142,485

 19,724,953  (6,547,306)  26,272,259

DEFERRED GRANTS 15
11th Malaysia Plan (11MP)  258,728,473  -   258,728,473
10th Malaysia Plan (10MP)  157,367,013  870,014  156,496,999
9th Malaysia Plan (9MP)  787,927,358  -   787,927,358
Other Development Funds  35,971,477  143,962  35,827,515

 1,239,994,321  1,013,976  1,238,980,345

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE Note

INCOME

NON-EXCHANGE INCOME
Federal Government Grants 16  78,563,462  -   78,563,462
Realised Development Grants  71,545,355  (1,013,976)  72,559,331

 150,108,817  (1,013,976)  151,122,793

EXPENDITURES

Emoluments 21  30,140,280  (6,547,306)  36,687,586

Development Expenditures 15  71,545,355  (1,013,976)  72,559,331

a)	 This adjustment needs to be adjusted following the audit observation after the financial statement is
	completed in 2019 :

	 i)  Write - off of Development Bad Debt for E2 Programme, Bank Rakyat  870,014
	 ii)  Balance of Allocation for Min Wages Lean 2019 Program, MPC  143,962

 1,013,976

b)	 This adjustment is required due to understated provision of RM6,547,306 for Long-Term Employee
	 Benefits due to a calculation error based on actuarial assumptions.

215

SME CORPORATION MALAYSIA
(Incorporated under the Small and Medium Industries Development Corporation Act, 1995)